COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER)CASE NO.ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NICHOLAS COUNTY)2023-00420WATER DISTRICT))

This matter arises on Nicholas County Water District's (Nicholas District) notice to withdraw a notice of intent to file an application. On December 15, 2023, Nicholas District sent a letter to the Executive Director of the Public Service Commission (Commission) that provided notice to the Commission that Nicholas District elected to use the Commission's electronic filing procedures and that Nicholas District intended to file an application for a purchase water adjustment (PWA) no later than December 18, 2023. On December 18, 2023, the Executive Director of the Commission sent a reply letter to Nicholas District acknowledging the receipt of Nicholas District's notice of election to use electronic filing procedures to file a PWA application and the case was docketed as Case No. 2023-00420.

On December 18, 2023, Nicholas District again sent a letter to the Commission's Executive Director stating that it wished to rescind its request to use electronic filing procedures and also requested to remove the case from the Commission's docket. The letter was signed by Nicholas District's manager. The letter did not provide a reason for the request to rescind the application.

Based upon the case record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Nicholas District's request to withdraw its PWA application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion for withdrawal of Nicholas District's PWA application is granted.
- 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION7 Chairman Vice Chairman Commissioner



ATTEST:

Fre

Executive Director

*Jason Pennell Kentucky Rural Water Association Post Office Box 1424 1151 Old Porter Pike Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

*Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311